

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/3/2024 11:03 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 85901-3-I

Case #: 1029926

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

EIGHT IS ENOUGH, LLC,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

CYNTHIA OHLIG,

Defendant/Petitioner,

and

ALL OTHER RESIDENTS and OCCUPANTS,

Defendants.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Carrie Graf, WSBA #51999  
Jason Kinn, WSBA #39567  
**NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**  
711 Capitol Way S, Suite 704  
Olympia, Washington 98501  
Tel. (360) 753-3610  
Attorneys for Cynthia Ohlig

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
B. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
1. Is the Court of Appeals’ Ruling in this case affirming the superior court’s judgment for rent owing, despite the unlawful detainer not being premised on the default of nonpayment of rent, in conflict with <i>Castellon v. Rodriguez</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 8, 418 P.3d 804 (2018). Yes. ....	1
2. Is there a substantial public interest in this Court determining whether a landlord may obtain a judgment for rent even if the eviction is not based on non-payment of rent? Yes.....	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
E. ARGUMENT .....	5
1. The ruling conflicts with a published Court of Appeals’ decision, <i>Castellon v. Rodriguez</i> . RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	6
2. Ms. Ohlig’s case involves an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court. RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	16
a. This issue is likely to continue to reoccur before trial courts.....	16
b. The legislature has created, as a matter of “public concern,” dramatically more tenant	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
protections against being evicted for non-payment of rent since 2018. The Ruling allows landlords to bypass most of these .....	18
c. Ms. Ohlig’s case meets the “substantial public interest” test this Court relied on to accept review of another case interpreting the eviction process .....	26
F. CONCLUSION.....	28
G. APPENDIX.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Angelo Property Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 107 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Castellon v. Rodriguez</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 8, 418 P.3d 804 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	17
<i>Hawks v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776 (1999) .....	10
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn. 2d. 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	12
<i>Randy Reynolds and Associates v. Harmon</i> , 193 Wn. 2d 143, 437 P.3d 677 (2019).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Sprincin King St. Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 56, 925 P.2d 217 (1996).....	13
<b>Statutes and Session Laws</b>	
Laws of 2018, ch. 66 § 1 .....	21
Laws of 2019, ch. 356 §§ 1, 2, 3, 5-7.....	19, 21-23
Laws of 2020, ch. 315 § 5 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Laws of 2021, ch. 115 §§ 3-4, 7-8, 17, 19 .....	20, 22, 24
Laws of 2023, ch. 331 § 1 .....	18
Laws of 2023, ch. 336 § 2 .....	22
RCW 59.12.030(2) .....	8
RCW 59.12.030(3) .....	21
RCW 59.18.030(29) .....	22
RCW 59.18.057 .....	22
RCW 59.18.255 .....	21
RCW 59.18.283 .....	22
RCW 59.18.290(3) .....	14
RCW 59.18.375 .....	20, 24
RCW 59.18.380 .....	13
RCW 59.18.410(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 59.18.410(3) .....	23
RCW 59.18.625 .....	24
RCW 59.18.630 .....	24
RCW 59.18.640 .....	24
RCW 59.18.650 .....	8, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RCW 59.18.660.....	24
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	5, 6, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fyall, R., Martin, K., and von Geldern, W. (2023). <i>Washington State's Appointed Counsel Program: Baseline Report</i> . University of Washington, <a href="https://ocla.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Final-Report-on-Implementation-of-Tenant-Appointment-Counsel-Program-10-2023.pdf">https://ocla.wa.gov/wp- content/uploads/2023/10/Final-Report-on- Implementation-of-Tenant-Appointment- Counsel-Program-10-2023.pdf</a> .....	17
